

FILED
03-20-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2024AP115-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

Case No: 24AP115-CR

Circuit Court Case No. 21CF3408

LYNETTA LAKE

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Milwaukee County Circuit Court
Case No. 21CF1308
The Honorable Kori Ashley Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, LYNETTA LAKE

KIRK D. HENLEY
Attorney for Appellant-Defendant
State Bar No. 1107974

THE LAW OFFICE OF
KIRK HENLEY, LLC
P.O. Box 511820
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(414) 678-1718
attykirkhenley@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
Question Presented	5
Position on Oral Argument and Publication	5
Statement of the Case	5
Argument	6
I. The motion filed by defense alleged sufficient facts that, if true, constituted ineffective assistance of counsel, and entitled Ms. Lake to an evidentiary hearing.	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. The motion filed by defense sufficiently alleged that Ms. Lake’s trial counsel was deficient for failing to call two known witnesses at the restitution hearing.	7
C. Defense’s motion sufficiently alleged prejudice because the testimony of the two witnesses alleged would have overcome the credibility of the sole witness provided by the state.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106 274 Wis.2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	6
<i>State v. Guerard</i> , 2004 WI 85 273 Wis.2d 250, 682 N.W.2d 12	9
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2020 WI 52, 391 Wis. 2d 799, 943 N.W.2d 870.	7
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis.2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786 (Wis. 2014)	8,9
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis.2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)	6,8
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis. 2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 80, L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	7,9
United States Constitution	
6 th Amendment	6
